

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS
EQUITY RECEIVER FOR PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
MASTER FUND, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-12018-JSR

**DEFENDANT SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PENNSYLVANIA'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Aidan M. McCormack (AMM 3017)
R. Brian Seibert (RS 1978)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

James D. Mathias (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kathleen A. Birrane (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Ellen E. Dew (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
The Marbury Building
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209-3600
(410) 580-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Senior Health Insurance Company
of Pennsylvania*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
A. The Parties	2
1. SHIP.....	2
2. Platinum Partners and the PPCO Funds	2
3. The PPCO Receiver.....	4
B. Platinum Insiders Form Beechwood, and SHIP Is Fraudulently Induced to Enter Into the Beechwood IMAs	5
C. The December 2015 and March 2016 Loan Transactions	6
1. The December 2015 Loan Transaction	6
2. The March 2016 Loan Transaction	8
D. The Receiver’s Claims Against SHIP	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. SHIP Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Receiver’s Fraudulent Conveyance Claims (Counts 8-17).....	11
A. The Receiver Lacks Standing to Assert the Fraudulent Conveyance Claims.	12
1. The PPCO Feeder Funds and the PPCO Blocker Fund Are Not “Creditors” of PPCO Master Fund.	12
2. The Receiver Lacks Standing to Challenge Transactions Involving the PPCO Subsidiaries Because She Does Not Represent a Creditor of Those Entities.	15
B. The Fraudulent Conveyance Claims Should Be Dismissed Because SHIP Was a Transferee for Fair Consideration Without Knowledge of Any Fraud.	17
1. SHIP Had No Knowledge of Any Alleged Fraud.	17
2. The December 2015 and March 2016 Loan Transactions Were Supported by Fair Consideration.	21

a.	The Receiver’s Expert Concedes that the March 2016 Loan Transaction Was Supported by Fair Equivalent Value.	21
b.	SHIP Gave Fair Equivalent Value in Connection With the December 2015 Loan Transaction.	24
c.	SHIP Was a Good Faith Transferee.	26
C.	The Receiver’s Constructive Fraudulent Conveyance Claims Fail for the Separate and Independent Reason That PPCO Master Fund Was Solvent and Had Adequate Capital at All Relevant Times (Counts 8, 10-13, 15-17).	27
1.	The Receiver’s Analysis of PPCO Master Fund’s Balance Sheet Hinges on a Legally Unsupportable Assumption (Counts 10, 12, 15, 17).	28
2.	No Evidence Exists That PPCO Master Fund Had Unreasonably Small Capital at the Time of the Transactions (Counts 11, 16).	31
3.	No Evidence Exists That PPCO Master Fund Intended or Believed That It Would Incur Debts Beyond Its Ability to Pay (Counts 8, 13).	32
D.	The Actual Fraudulent Conveyance Claims Also Separately Fail Because No Evidence Exists That the December 2015 and March 2016 Transactions Were Undertaken With an Intent to Defraud Creditors (Counts 9, 14).	33
II.	The Receiver’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed (Count 18).	36
III.	The Receiver’s Declaratory Judgment Claim Should Be Dismissed (Count 19).	38
	CONCLUSION.	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A&M Global Mgmt. Corp. v. Northtown Urology Assocs., P.C.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 1283, 983 N.Y.S.2d 368 (4th Dep’t 2014)	34, 35
<i>Abele Tractor & Equip. Co. v. Balfour</i> , 133 A.D.3d 1171, 20 N.Y.S.3d 697 (3d Dep’t 2015)	20
<i>Agerbrink v. Model Serv. LLC</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	37
<i>In re Akanmu</i> , 502 B.R. 124 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2013)	21, 36
<i>In re APCO Merchant Services, Inc.</i> , 585 B.R. 306 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2018)	37
<i>In re AppliedTheory Corp.</i> , 323 B.R. 838 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 330 B.R. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Assured Guar. (UK) Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 80 A.D.3d 293, 915 N.Y.S.2d 7 (1st Dep’t 2010)	19
<i>Banco de La Republica de Colombia v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 10 Civ. 536 (AKH), 2013 WL 3871419 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2013).....	26
<i>Barnet v. Drawbridge Special Opportunities Fund LP</i> , No. 14-cv-1376 (PKC), 2014 WL 4393320 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2014)	13
<i>In re Bayou Grp., LLC</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>In re Bennet Funding Grp., Inc.</i> , 255 B.R. 616 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	40
<i>Brenner v. Philips, Appel & Walden, Inc.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 7838, 1997 WL 33471053 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1997).....	25
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)	36

Chemtex, LLC v. St. Anthony Enters., Inc.,
490 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 17, 21

In re Chin,
492 B.R. 117 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2013) 28, 33

CILP Assocs., L.P. v. PriceWaterhouse Coopers, LLP,
735 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2013) 11

In re CNB Int’l, Inc.,
440 B.R. 31 (W.D.N.Y. 2010) 17

Cobalt Multifamily Inv’rs I, LLC v. Arden,
857 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 38

In re Direct Access Partners, LLC,
602 B.R. 495 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019) 17

In re Dreier LLP,
453 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) 23

Drenis v. Haligiannis,
452 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 14

Eberhard v. Marcu,
530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008) 12, 13, 16

FDIC v. Malin,
802 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1986) 26

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Porco,
75 N.Y.2d 840, 552 N.Y.S.2d (1990)..... 25

Georgia Malone & Co. v. Rieder,
19 N.Y.3d 511, 950 N.Y.S.2d 333 (2012)..... 37

Grynberg v. ENI S.P.A.,
503 F. App’x 42 (2d Cir. 2012) 36

Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Granite Broadcasting Corp.,
906 A.2d 218 (Del. Ch. 2006)..... 13, 15

HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank (“HBE Leasing I”),
48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995) 17, 26

HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank (“HBE Leasing II”),
61 F.3d 1054 (2d Cir. 1995) 21, 22, 24

In re Hedge-Investments Assocs., Inc.,
84 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 1996) 14

Hicks v. Baines,
593 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010) 11

Innovative Custom Brands, Inc. v. Minor,
No. 15 Civ. 2955 (AJN), 2016 WL 308805 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2016) 32

In re Iridium Operating LLC,
373 B.R. 283 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) 31

In re King Ctr. Corp.,
573 B.R. 384 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2017) 31

Kirschner v. KPMG LLP,
15 N.Y.3d 446, 912 N.Y.S.2d 508 (2010)..... 15

Knopf v. Phillips,
16-cv-6601 (DLC), 2017 WL 6561163 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2017),
vacated in part on other grounds, 2018 WL 1320267 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2018)..... 21, 23

Lank v. N.Y. Stock Exch.,
548 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1977) 13

LBBW Luxemburg S.A. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC,
744 F. App'x 710 (2d Cir. 2018) 10

In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.,
855 F.3d 459 (2d Cir. 2017) 14

Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.,
225 B.R. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 12, 29, 30

Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.,
249 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 21, 29

In re M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc.,
480 B.R. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 22, 24

Ma v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
597 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2010) 40

Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein,
16 N.Y.3d 173, 919 N.Y.S.2d 465 (2011)..... 37

Martes v. USLIFE Corp.,
927 F. Supp. 146 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 16

MFS/Sun Life Trust-High Yield Series v. Van Dusen Airport Servs. Co.,
 910 F. Supp. 913 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 33, 34

Mills v. Everest Reins. Co.,
 623 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....28

New Greenwich Litig. Tr., LLC v. Citco Fund Servs. (Europe) B.V.,
 145 A.D.3d 16, 41 N.Y.S.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2016)38

In re Nirvana Rest. Inc.,
 337 B.R. 495 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)33

In re Norstan Apparel Shops, Inc.,
 367 B.R. 68 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007).....31

NV Petrus SA v. LPG Trading Corp.,
 No. 14-CV-3138 (NGG) (PK), 2016 WL 11469718 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2016)34

In re Old Carco LLC,
 509 F. App’x 77 (2d Cir. 2013)21

In re Pine Lake Village Apt. Co.,
 21 B.R. 478 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982) 14

In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.,
 No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR), 2019 WL 4934967 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019)..... 13, 16

Ray v. Ray,
 No. 18 Civ. 7035 (GBD), 2019 WL 1649981 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019)..... 29, 30

In re Residential Capital, LLC,
 497 B.R. 403 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)40

Rice v. Miller,
 21 Misc. 3d 573, 864 N.Y.S.2d 255 (Sup. Ct., Erie Cty. 2008)40

Rubin v. Mfrs. Hanover Tr. Co.,
 661 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1981) 21, 26

Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Beechwood Re Ltd.,
 345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 19

In re Sharp Int’l Corp.,
 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005) 21, 32, 34

Sharrer v. Sandlas,
 103 A.D.2d 873, 477 N.Y.S.2d 897 (3d Dep’t 1984)31

Shelly v. Doe,
249 A.D.2d 756, 671 N.Y.S.2d 803 (3d Dep’t 1998) 29

Songbird Jet Ltd. v. Amax, Inc.,
581 F. Supp. 912 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 37

SPV Osus Ltd. v. UniCredit Bank Austria,
No. 18-cv-3497 (AJN), 2019 WL 1438163 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2019) 37

State Island Sav. Bank v. Reddington,
260 A.D.2d 365, 687 N.Y.S.2d 707 (2d Dep’t 1999) 28, 29

In re Trinsum Grp., Inc.,
460 B.R. 379 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) 28

Villoldo v. BNP Paribas S.A.,
No. 15 Civ. 496, 2015 WL 13145807 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2015) 25

Walker v. City of New York,
621 F. App’x 74 (2d Cir. 2015) 10

In re Wilkinson,
196 F. App’x 337 (6th Cir. 2006) 26

Wright v. Goord,
554 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2009) 11

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 101(5) 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)..... 11

N.Y.D.C.L. § 270..... 13, 28

N.Y.D.C.L. § 271..... 28

N.Y.D.C.L. § 272..... 21

N.Y.D.C.L. § 273..... 10, 27, 32

N.Y.D.C.L. § 274..... 10, 27, 31

N.Y.D.C.L. § 275..... 10, 27, 32

N.Y.D.C.L. § 276..... 10, 17, 34

N.Y.D.C.L. § 277..... 10, 27, 28

N.Y.D.C.L. § 278.....10, 12, 17, 20, 26

N.Y.U.C.C. § 9-10839

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 5.04 (2006).....20
